• Normal market conditions: defined as periods when liquidity is consistent with
historical functioning markets and managers are not imposing gates.

• Stressed market conditions: defined as periods when liquidity is withdrawn from
the market and managers are imposing gates.

2. Sort accounts/groups into liquidity buckets and add-up the current
account weights

October 2020
University of Missouri 24

OPEN - FIN - 1-38 November 19, 2020

Stressed liquidity – Retirement Policy

October 2020
University of Missouri 25

Cumulative Pct 39.1% 60.2% 69.1% 73.3% 100.0%

OPEN - FIN - 1-39 November 19, 2020

Stressed liquidity – Retirement 6.75%

October 2020
University of Missouri 26

Cumulative Pct 33.1% 51.7% 61.5% 66.1% 100.0%

OPEN - FIN - 1-40 November 19, 2020

LCR calculation – Retirement 6.75%

October 2020
University of Missouri 27

Ending Total
(Millions)

Liquidity Available Liquid Financial Assets 3,101$
Distributions from LT Illiquids 136$
Employee + Employer Contributions + Any New Amort 622$
Investment Income 204$

4,064$
Liquidity Needs Benefit Payments 1,465$

Capital Calls 314$
Plan Expenses 83$

1,862$
Current LCR 2.2

OPEN - FIN - 1-41 November 19, 2020

LCR sensitivities – Retirement 6.75%

October 2020
University of Missouri 28

Drawdown and Assumed Return Sensitivity Analysis

2.18 1.8% 2.8% 3.8% 4.8% 5.8% 6.8%
-50% 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6
-40% 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7
-30% 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8
-20% 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.0
-10% 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1

0% 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.2

Assumed Return (Subsequent 5-years)

D
ra

w
do

w
n

Sc
en

ar
io

(Im

m
ed

ia
te

)

Capital Call / Distribution Sensitivity Analysis

2.18 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
50% 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3
40% 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4
30% 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4
20% 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4
10% 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4

0% 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4

Capital Call Reduction

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
Re

du
ct

io
n

2.18
0% 2.2

10% 2.1
20% 2.1
30% 2.1
40% 2.0
50% 2.0
60% 2.0

Contribution
Sensitivity Analysis

 C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n
Re

du
ct

io
n

2.18
0% 2.2
2% 2.1
4% 2.1
6% 2.0
8% 2.0

10% 1.9
12% 1.9En

di
ng

 Il
liq

ui
d

As
se

t
Po

si
tio

n
In

cr
ea

se

Illiquid Asset
Sensitivity Analysis

OPEN - FIN - 1-42 November 19, 2020

VI. Appendix: 2020 capital
market assumptions

October 2020
University of Missouri 29

OPEN - FIN - 1-43 November 19, 2020

Methodology

October 2020
University of Missouri 30

Asset Return Methodology Volatility Methodology*

Inflation 25% weight to the University of Michigan Survey 5-10 year ahead inflation expectation and the Survey of Professional Forecasters
(Fed Survey), and the remaining 50% to the market’s expectation for inflation as observed through the 10-year TIPS breakeven rate -

Cash Real yield estimate + inflation forecast Long-term volatility

Bonds Nominal bonds: current yield; Real bonds: real yield + inflation forecast Long-term volatility

International Bonds Current yield Long-term volatility

[…]

• Normal market conditions: defined as periods when liquidity is consistent with
historical functioning markets and managers are not imposing gates.

• Stressed market conditions: defined as periods when liquidity is withdrawn from
the market and managers are imposing gates.

2. Sort accounts/groups into liquidity buckets and add-up the current
account weights

October 2020
University of Missouri 24

OPEN - FIN - 1-38 November 19, 2020

Stressed liquidity – Retirement Policy

October 2020
University of Missouri 25

Cumulative Pct 39.1% 60.2% 69.1% 73.3% 100.0%

OPEN - FIN - 1-39 November 19, 2020

Stressed liquidity – Retirement 6.75%

October 2020
University of Missouri 26

Cumulative Pct 33.1% 51.7% 61.5% 66.1% 100.0%

OPEN - FIN - 1-40 November 19, 2020

LCR calculation – Retirement 6.75%

October 2020
University of Missouri 27

Ending Total
(Millions)

Liquidity Available Liquid Financial Assets 3,101$
Distributions from LT Illiquids 136$
Employee + Employer Contributions + Any New Amort 622$
Investment Income 204$

4,064$
Liquidity Needs Benefit Payments 1,465$

Capital Calls 314$
Plan Expenses 83$

1,862$
Current LCR 2.2

OPEN - FIN - 1-41 November 19, 2020

LCR sensitivities – Retirement 6.75%

October 2020
University of Missouri 28

Drawdown and Assumed Return Sensitivity Analysis

2.18 1.8% 2.8% 3.8% 4.8% 5.8% 6.8%
-50% 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6
-40% 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7
-30% 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8
-20% 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.0
-10% 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1

0% 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.2

Assumed Return (Subsequent 5-years)

D
ra

w
do

w
n

Sc
en

ar
io

(Im

m
ed

ia
te

)

Capital Call / Distribution Sensitivity Analysis

2.18 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
50% 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3
40% 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4
30% 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4
20% 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4
10% 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4

0% 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4

Capital Call Reduction

D
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n
Re

du
ct

io
n

2.18
0% 2.2

10% 2.1
20% 2.1
30% 2.1
40% 2.0
50% 2.0
60% 2.0

Contribution
Sensitivity Analysis

 C
on

tr
ib

ut
io

n
Re

du
ct

io
n

2.18
0% 2.2
2% 2.1
4% 2.1
6% 2.0
8% 2.0

10% 1.9
12% 1.9En

di
ng

 Il
liq

ui
d

As
se

t
Po

si
tio

n
In

cr
ea

se

Illiquid Asset
Sensitivity Analysis

OPEN - FIN - 1-42 November 19, 2020

VI. Appendix: 2020 capital
market assumptions

October 2020
University of Missouri 29

OPEN - FIN - 1-43 November 19, 2020

Methodology

October 2020
University of Missouri 30

Asset Return Methodology Volatility Methodology*

Inflation 25% weight to the University of Michigan Survey 5-10 year ahead inflation expectation and the Survey of Professional Forecasters
(Fed Survey), and the remaining 50% to the market’s expectation for inflation as observed through the 10-year TIPS breakeven rate -

Cash Real yield estimate + inflation forecast Long-term volatility

Bonds Nominal bonds: current yield; Real bonds: real yield + inflation forecast Long-term volatility

International Bonds Current yield Long-term volatility